Nancy Vehr (#6-3341) Senior Assistant Attorney General 123 Capital Building Cheyenne, WY 82002 Telephone: (307) 777-6946 Facsimile: (307) 777-3542 FILED

JUL 2 9 2010

Jim Ruby, Executive Secretary Environmental Quality Council

Attorney for the State of Wyoming, Department of Environmental Quality

BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL STATE OF WYOMING

In the Matter of the Appeal)	
And Petition for Hearing of:)	
Croell Redi-Mix, DEQ AQD Permit)	Docket No. 10-2803
Application No. AP-9645)	
And DEQ AQD Permit No. MD-9645)	
Dated March 17, 2010)	

DEQ'S WAIVER OF COURT REPORTER FOR PRE-HEARING CONFERENCE

The Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ), by and through the Office of the Attorney General, hereby waives a court reporter for the Pre-Hearing Conference scheduled for August 3, 2010 at 9:00 a.m., and requests that this Council not assess the DEQ for any costs.

Respectfully submitted this 29th day of July, 2010.

FOR RESPONDENT DEQ:

Nancy Vehr (Wyo. Bar No. 6-3341)

Senior Assistant Attorney General

123 Capital Building

Cheyenne, WY 82002

Telephone: (307) 777-6946 Facsimile: (307) 777-3542

Email: nvehr@state.wy.us

Attorney for the State of Wyoming, Department of Environmental Quality

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the 29 day of July, 2010, a true and correct copy of the foregoing DEQ's Waiver of Court Reporter for Pre-Hearing Conference was served by placing the same in the United States mail, postage pre-paid, addressed to:

Judith Bush P.O. Box 861 Sundance, WY 82727

Kim D. Cannon Davis & Cannon, LLP P.O. Box 728 Sheridan, WY 82801

and via interoffice mail addressed to

John Corra, DEQ Director Herschler Building, 4th Floor

Wyoming Attorney General's Office